
 

Islamorada, Village of Islands 
Code Compliance Hearing 

 

 

May 13, 2025 - 2:00 PM 
Village Administrative Center & Public Safety Headquarters 

Third Floor Conference Room 
86800 Overseas Highway 

Islamorada, FL  33036 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
I. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL 
II. NEW HEARINGS 
  A. CERENT20240000376 

Islamorada Village of Islands v. All In Investment Group LLC 
 

  B. CEZONE20250000027 
Islamorada Village of Islands VS MBE Islamorada Inc 

 

  C. CEPM20240000324 
Islamorada Village of Islands VS. MBE Islamorada Inc. 

 

III. HEARINGS ON CASES FROM PREVIOUS AGENDA 
  

 

IV. HEARINGS ON AFFIDAVITS OF NON-COMPLIANCE 
  

 

V. HEARINGS ON AFFIDAVITS OF COMPLIANCE 
  

 

VI. REQUESTS FOR FURTHER ACTION 
  

 

VII. AFFIDAVITS OF DEFAULT 
  

 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 
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CODE COMPLIANCE HEARING 
 

Hearing Date:   May 13, 2025  
Case Number:  CERENT20240000376 
Islamorada Village of Islands v. All In Investment Group LLC

 
Property Information: 
135 Tequesta st 
Parcel ID 00423110-000000 
 
Case Background: 
On Monday, December 16, 2024, while auditing vacation rentals, I found an illegal short-term 
rental at this address. After checking to see if there was a valid vacation rental permit attached 
to the property, I found none had been issued. After further investigation, I found this was the 
third case of illegal short-term rental at this property within the last year. The other two cases 
are CERENT20240000001 and CERENT20240000202. The violations include 30-1295 of the 
Village code entitled "Annual registration of vacation rental uses", 30-1296 of the Village code 
entitled "Vacation rental license regulations", and 30-1297 of the Village code entitled 
"Vacation rental use and occupancy restrictions". 
 
On Monday, December 16, 2024, a citation was issued to the property owner in the amount of 
$1,500.00. Due to this being the third case of illegal short-term rental within a one-year period, 
this is considered a repeat violation. This citation was sent via certified and regular mail and a 
copy of the citation was posted on the property the same day. 
 
On Monday, December 30, 2024, the citation was not contested, and a note was made in the 
case file. 
 
On Monday, February 3, 2025, payment was not received, and a note was added to the case 
file.  
 
On Tuesday, February 4, 2025, the case was assigned to hearing. On the same day, a notice 
of hearing was sent via certified and regular mail and posted at village hall. A posting notice 
was posted at the property and at village hall, and an affidavit of posting was signed and 
notarized the same day. 
 
On Wednesday, March 12, 2025, I checked the listing for the rental advertisement, and it is in 
compliance as of today. 
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On Tuesday, March 25, 2025, I made contact with the property owner and explained to her 
that a case had been opened at her address. She claimed that she had no idea that there were 
any violations at the address and that a property management company was in charge of the 
listing. She also expressed that she believed that she had a vacation rental license because 
she had a business license and a tax stamp. I gave her information on how to pay the citation 
and ended the call. 
 
On Thursday, March 27th, the property owner contacted me via email requesting continuance. 
I approved this request and scheduled the new hearing for May 13, 2025. The same day, a 
notice of hearing was sent via certified and regular mail and posted at village hall, a posting 
notice was posted on the property and at village hall, and an affidavit of posting was signed 
and notarized.  
 
On Monday, April 14, 2025, I noticed that the date on the posting was incorrect. I immediately 
created a new posting notice and mailed the document via certified and regular mail as well as 
posting at village hall. I also printed a new affidavit of posting that was signed and notarized, 
and a new posting notice that was posted at both village hall and the property.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Exhibits:      
1. Final hearing packet 1 
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CODE COMPLIANCE HEARING 
 

Hearing Date:   May 13, 2025  
Case Number:  CEZONE20250000027 
Islamorada Village of Islands VS MBE Islamorada Inc

 
Property Information: 
NEW CASE 
Property Owner: MBE Islamorada Inc 
83005 Overseas Hwy 
Parcel ID: 00094580-000000 
 
Case Background: 
Violations:  
Section 30-928(a)(6) of the Village Code entitled "Criteria for temporary storage units" which 
provides that the placement of temporary storage unit(s) shall not be located in the right of 
way. 
 
Section 90-928(f) of the Village Code entitled "Criteria for temporary storage units" which 
provides that the placement of a temporary storage unit on a site requires a temporary storage 
unit permit.  
 
Corrective Measures: 
Remove the temporary storage unit from the Village's right of way. Per our discussion, if the 
goal is to place the unit within your property once removed from the right of way, a temporary 
storage unit permit from the Village's Planning & Development Services Department is 
required. 
 
On February 10, 2025, I arrived at the property and noticed the storage unit in the Village's 
right of way. I called the property owner (Violet Wahba) and explained my findings with the 
corrective action required. 
 
On February 11, 2025, a Notice of Violation was prepared and issued via regular and certified 
mail with a 30-day compliance date to the property owner and registered agent. A copy of that 
notice was posted on the property the next day.  
 
On March 12, 2025, a reinspection was conducted and determined that the property was not in 
compliance. I received a call from the other property owner (Ashraf Wahba) requesting 
additional time to comply due to medical issues. An extension was approved via a notice of 
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warning providing an additional 30 days.  
 
On March 13, 2025, a Notice of Warning was prepared and issued via regular and certified 
mail with a 30-day compliance date to the property owner and registered agent. A copy of that 
notice was posted on the property that same day.  
 
On April 14, 2025, a reinspection was conducted and determined that the property was not in 
compliance.  
 
On April 15, 2025, a Notice of Hearing was prepared and issued via regular and certified mail 
to the proper owner and registered agent. The notice was posted on the property and in the 
Village Hall (2nd Floor) the same day. The affidavit of posting was also completed on the same 
day. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
Exhibits:      
1. Hearing File 
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CODE COMPLIANCE HEARING 
 

Hearing Date:   May 13, 2025  
Case Number:  CEPM20240000324 
Islamorada Village of Islands VS. MBE Islamorada Inc.

 
Property Information: 
NEW CASE 
Property Owner: MBE Islamorada Inc. 
83005 Overseas Hwy, Islamorada, FL. 33036 
Parcel ID: 00094580-000000 
 
Case Background:Violations: 
Section 18-33 of the Village Code entitled prohibition of debris, which provides that it is 
unlawful and prohibited for any person to suffer, cause, or permit the existence of debris upon 
any improved or unimproved property within the Village. 
 
Corrective Measures: 
Remove trailer(s) in disrepair and miscellaneous junk and trash. 
 
 

On October 22, 2024, I entered the business and attempted to explain my findings to the store 
clerk. She said to refer those findings to the property owner, and a business card was retrieved 
from the business with their contact information. I emailed the owner explaining my findings 
and attached the photos taken for their reference. 
 
On October 24, 2024, a courtesy letter was sent via regular mail with a 30-day compliance 
date. 
 
On November 25, 2024, a 2nd site visit was conducted and revealed that the property is 
partially in compliance by removing a portion of the debris. 
 
On December 10, 2024, a 3rd site visit was conducted and revealed that the property is still 
partially in compliance by removing more portions of the debris. 
 
On December 26, 2024, a 4th site visit was conducted and revealed that the property still has 
debris in it.  
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On January 9, 2025, a 5th site visit was conducted and revealed no progress in removing the 
remaining debris. 
 
On January 10, 2025, a second courtesy letter was sent with a 30-day compliance date. A 
copy of that letter was posted on the property the same day. 
 
On February 11, 2025, a 6th site visit was conducted and determined that the property is still in 
violation. Therefore, a notice of violation was issued via certified and regular mail with a 30-day 
compliance date. A copy of the notice of violation was posted on the property the next day. 
 
On February 13, 2025, I received a call from one of the owners (Ashraf Wabha) indicating that 
he was working to get the property into compliance, but mentioned that instead of removing 
one of the trailers in disrepair, that he was going to paint it instead. I kindly explained to him 
that if, after the painting was completed, the trailer still looks like an eyesore, it needs to be 
removed from the property. He also indicated that he will put a container currently in the right-
of-way (being handled in a separate case) where the additional trailer in disrepair is located. I 
also explained to him that the installation of a storage container within his property requires a 
Village permit. His next action was to contact the Village's Planning Department to check his 
options.   
 
On March 12, 2025, a 7th site visit was conducted and determined that the property is still in 
violation. I received a call from the owner (Ashraf) asking for additional time due to medical 
issues. The additional time is to be provided with a notice of warning that will include an 
additional 30 days. 
 
On March 13, 2025, a notice of warning was issued via certified and regular mail with a 30-day 
compliance date. A copy of the notice of warning was posted on the property the same day. 
 
On April 14, 2025, an 8th site visit was conducted and determined that the property is still in 
violation.  
 
On April 15, 2025, a notice of hearing was sent by certified and regular mail. Copies of the 
notice of hearing were posted at the property and the Village Hall (2nd floor) the same day, 
plus the affidavit of posting was also completed the same day.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
Exhibits:      
1. Hearing File 
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